

Marianne Dugan (OSB # 932563)
Internet e-mail address mdugan@mdugan.com
259 E. 5th Ave., Suite 200-D
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 338-7072
Fax no. 866-650-5213
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

CHIXAPKAID DONALD MICHAEL PAVEL, No. 6:16-CV-00819-AA

Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; DOUG BLANDY;
PENELOPE DAUGHERTY; ANNIE BENTZ;
RANDY KAMPHAUS; JULIET A. BAXTER;
JANNE UNDERRINER; JASON YOUNKER; and
BRIAN KLOPOTEK,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' SECOND MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. LEGAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS IN EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION CASES.....	1
II. MATERIAL UNDISPUTED AND DISPUTED FACTS REGARDING PLAINTIFF'S DISPARATE TREATMENT CLAIMS.....	4
A. Dr. Pavel Belongs to a Protected Class.....	5
B. Dr. Pavel Was Performing According to His Employer's Legitimate Expectations	5
C. Dr. Pavel Suffered an Adverse Employment Action	5
D. Similarly Situated Employees Were Treated More Favorably, or Other Circumstances Surrounding the Adverse Employment Action Give Rise to an Inference of Discrimination	5
1. Similarly situated employees were treated more favorably	6
2. Other circumstances surrounding the adverse employment action give rise to an inference of discrimination	8
a. The investigation was unreasonably hostile and pre-judged	8
b. The investigation was tainted by animus on the part of colleagues	13
III. MATERIAL DISPUTED AND UNDISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT REGARDING THE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM.....	17
IV. IF THE BURDEN SHIFTS BACK TO PLAINTIFF, HE HAS PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR A JURY TO INFER THAT THE EMPLOYER'S REASONS FOR TERMINATING HIM WERE PRETEXTUAL.....	21
V. AN AWARD OF FEES WOULD NOT BE APPROPRIATE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bass v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001) 4, 22

Bell v. Clackamas County, 341 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2003) 3, 4

Braxton-Secret v. Robins Co., 769 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1985) 2

Carter v. Univ. of Toledo, 349 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2003) 4

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412, 98 S. Ct. 694 (1978) 23

Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis, 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000) 1, 4

Cornwell v. Electra Cent. Credit Union, 439 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2006) 2

Diaz v. Eagle Produce Ltd. P'ship, 521 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2008) 1

Dooley v. Reiss, 736 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1984) 23

Eng v. Cooley, 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

Fonseca v. Sysco Food Services of Arizona, Inc., 374 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002) 4, 22

Gerdom v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc., 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982) 21

Giacoletto v. Amax Zinc Co., 954 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992) 4, 22

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster, 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999) 4

Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc., 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998) 2

Hawn v. Exec. Jet Mgmt, Inc., 615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 3

Hernandez v. Spacelabs, 343 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) 4

Hudson v. Western Airlines, Inc., 851 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1988) 23

Hughes v. Rowe, 449 U.S. 5, 101 S. Ct. 173 (1980) 23

Karam v. City of Burbank, 352 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2003). 23-24

Keyser v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist., 265 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2001) 3

Maag v. Wessler, 993 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1993) 23

McCarthy v. Mayo, 827 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1987) 23

McConnell v. Critchlow, 661 F.2d 116 (9th Cir. 1981) 23

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 21

McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp., 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) 1, 3

Metoyer v. Chassman, 504 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2007) 3

Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County, 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) 2-3

Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc., 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986) 3

Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College Dist., 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988) 23, 24

Piva v. Xerox Corp., 654 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1981) 21

Porter v. Calif. Dept of Corrections, 419 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2005) 4, 22

Reynaga v. Roseburg Forest Products, 847 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2017) 2, 6

Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R. Co., 352 U.S. 500 (1957) 2

Russell v. TG Mo. Corp., 340 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2003). 4, 22

Schnidrig v. Columbia Mach., Inc., 80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996). 3

Schwartzman v. Valenzuela, 846 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1988) 3

Sischo-Nownejad v. Merced Cmty Coll. Dist., 934 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1991) 2

Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 562 U.S. 411, 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011) 16

Stegall v. Citadel Broadcasting, 350 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003). 3

Stern v. Trs. of Columbia Univ., 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997). 4, 22

Tex. Dep't of Cmty Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089 (1981) 2

Thomas v. City of Tacoma, 410 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc., 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002) 1

Walls v. J.R. Simplot Co., 26 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1994) 1

Winarto v. Toshiba Am. Elecs Components, Inc., 274 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 2001) 3, 4

Yartzoff v. Thomas, 809 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1987). 3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1988 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Schlei & P. Grossman, Employment Discrimination Law 314 (Supp. 1979) 21
